Figure 5.2: Forward curves under EURIBOR and OIS discounting.

The difference between EURIBOR and OIS forward rates becomes larger as
we move forward along the forward curve. This can be explained in the following
manner. If we value the swap as a portfolio of two bonds as per (4.1), swap rates
Kx,n as well as bootstrapped OIS discount factors POIS(t, T2,i) are given in our
case. The OIS discount factors are higher than the EURIBOR ones. To offset
this increase, the forward rates have to be lowered. Given the shape of the OIS
discount curves (Figure 5.1), the forward rates under OIS discounting at the end
of the forward curve has to be lowered the most.

We are now able to value and price a swap. To show the pure discounting
and forward-rate effect, we value swaps of different maturities each with the swap
rate 200 bps higher than its respective market quote and notional of 10 million
euros (Table 5.2). The discount curves are OIS20, OIS60 and OIS200.

24

Table 5.2: Break-down of the impact of the discounting switch of swaps with
swap rates 200 bps higher than market quotes.

OIS Swap Discounting Forward-rate Total change
scenario maturity Effect Effect in swap’s value

IRSIO -IRSID IRSOD-IRSIO IRSOD-IRSID

OIS20 2Y -1 075 -39 -1 114
5Y -4 055 -1 649 -5 704
10Y -8 064 -18 664 -26 728
15Y -21 739 -35 516 -57 255
20Y -39 387 -52 790 -92 177
25Y -7 422 -127 405 -134 827
30Y 153 277 -342 604 -189 327

OIS60 2Y -3 220 -115 -3 335
5Y -11 863 -4 076 -15 939
10Y -23 035 -34 185 -57 220
15Y -49 667 -62 045 -111 713
20Y -81 068 -89 621 -170 689
25Y -39 587 -195 380 -234 967
30Y 161 225 -468 436 -307 211

OIS200 2Y -10 904 -390 -11 294
5Y -40 106 -13 129 -53 235
10Y -77 434 -93 826 -171 261
15Y -153 707 -166 755 -320 462
20Y -240 101 -238 600 -478 701
25Y -151 842 -484 325 -636 167
30Y 239 082 -1 027 320 -788 238

The absolute value of the forward-rate effect becomes bigger than the absolute
value of the discounting effect as we increase the maturity of the swap. Given
F ∗x (t, T2,i−1, T2,i) < Fx(t, T2,i−1, T2,i), the forward-rate effect is negative to the
total change which can be seen from (4.3). The forward-rate effect becomes more
negative with the increasing swap’s maturity as the difference of the forward rates
becomes larger as we move forward along the forward curve. The forward-rate
effect also measures the error if we value the swap with OIS discounting and
EURIBOR forward rates not consistent with OIS discounting.